• No impact on underlying cash flow; however presentation of cash flow changed

* No impact on Southeasternin current year to date due to leases being for <1 year

33

IFRS 16 – Impact on key metrics

H1’20 H1’19^

IFRS 16
basis
£m

IFRS 16
effect

£m

IAS 17 basis
£m

IAS 17 basis
£m

EBITDA 277.1 176.0 101.1 106.1

Group operating profit 60.0 5.2 54.8 64.5

Net finance costs (10.7) (7.3) (3.4) (3.2)

Profit before tax 49.0 (2.1) 51.1 61.0

Earnings per share – basic (p) 64.6 (4.4) 69.0 93.2

Cashflow from operations 274.1 175.6 98.5 112.0

Free cashflow 160.6 168.3 (7.7) 58.7

Adjusted net debt 931.6 625.2 306.4 261.7

Adjusted net debt/EBITDA * n/a n/a 1.53x 1.34x

 ̂H1’19 is presented on a pre-exceptional basis for all metrics throughout the presentation
* Following adoption of IFRS 16 on 30 June 19, rolling twelve months EBITDA data incorporating IFRS 16 is not available

• Operating profit higher under IFRS 16 basis -
significant increase in EBITDA largely offset
by increase in depreciation

• Profit before tax lower under IFRS 16 basis due to
finance costs

Impact of IFRS 16 on profit before tax

34

Summary income statement

H1’20 H1’19 *

IFRS 16 basis
£m

Impact of
IFRS 16

£m

IAS 17 basis
£m

IAS 17 basis
£m

Revenue 1,972.6 - 1,972.6 1,920.8

Group operating profit 60.0 5.2 54.8 64.5

Net finance costs (10.7) (7.3) (3.4) (3.2)

Share of result of joint ventures (0.3) - (0.3) (0.3)

Profit before tax 49.0 (2.1) 51.1 61.0

Tax (12.2) (0.4) (11.8) (12.3)

Profit for the year 36.8 (2.5) 39.3 48.7

Non-controlling interests^ (9.0) 0.6 (9.6) (8.7)

Profit attributable to members 27.8 (1.9) 29.7 40.0

Earnings per share – basic (p) 64.6 (4.4) 69.0 93.2

*  H1’19 is presented on a pre-exceptional items basis
 ̂Non–controlling interest relates to 35% Keolis holding in rail

35

Net debt position

Our performance in H1’20

• Material impact of IFRS 16 – bank covenants
remain on IAS 17 basis

• Adjusted net debt / EBITDA 1.53x (IAS 17 basis)
within target range of 1.5x - 2.5x

• BBB- / Baa3 (stable) rating. Ratings reaffirmed

IFRS 16 basis IAS 17 basis

H1’20
£m

H1’20
£m

Restricted cash 510.2 510.2

Net debt / (cash) 421.4 (203.8)

Adjusted net debt 931.6 306.4

EBITDA (rolling 12 months) n/a 200.5

Adjusted net debt/EBITDA n/a 1.53x

H1’20